The useful life of the right-of-use assets is oriented towards the contractual minimum lease term as well as any extension options,
provided the likelihood that they will be exercised is deemed to be sufficiently high.

The costs of acquisition and production of the hotels are broken down into building fabric, building technical systems, and fixtures
and written down over the respective useful lives pursuant to IAS 16.43 (component approach).

The additions to the hotels pertain to the hotels in Darmstadt and St. Petersburg. The Russian assets, especially Hotel Airportcity
Plaza, that were later sold were reclassified to disposal groups held for sale pursuant to IFRS 5 during the year (see also section 5).

Further information on the impairments and impairment reversals on property, plant, and equipment is provided in section 6.6.

122 WARIMPEX ANNUAL REPORT 2024 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

7.2.2. Material inputs and sensitivity information
The amortised costs of the remaining hotel property are assessed on the basis of external appraisals to determine any impairment
or the need for impairment reversal. The inputs used for this and the possible effects of changes in the most important inputs on
earnings before taxes are shown below.

Hotels:
2024 2023

Material inputs Range
Weighted
average Range

Weighted
average

Exit yield 8.0% 8.0% 8–11% 9.4%
Discount rate 10.3% 10.3% 10.25–15% 12.5%
Expected cash flows (year one) in EUR ’000/room 1.1 1.1 1.8–4.7 3.2

Sensitivity analysis Change in the result
before taxes

Change of assumption 2024 2023

Exit yield +50 basis points – -500
Exit yield -50 basis points – 520
Discount rate +50 basis points – -278
Discount rate -50 basis points – 304
Expected cash flows (year one) +5% – 863
Expected cash flows (year one) -5% – -863

7.3. �Joint ventures (equity method)

7.3.1. Overview of joint ventures
The consolidated financial statements include the following companies that were recognised using the equity method in the reporting
period and in the prior year:

Voting rights
and capital

share
Capital
stock

Currency
of capital

Functional
currency SegmentCompany Domicile/country

in thousands

Sienna Hotel Sp. z o.o. PL-Warsaw 50% 81,930 PLN EUR H

UBX 1 Objekt Berlin Ges.m.b.H. iL D-Munich 50% 25 EUR EUR DS

The company UBX 1 Objekt Berlin Ges.m.b.H. iL was liquidated in the 2024 financial year.

123 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ANNUAL REPORT 2024 WARIMPEX

[…]

contractual maturity:

More than
five years

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 Jahre Total

31/12/2023:
Project loans 1,300 1,330 1,327 1,314 1,349 23,547 30,167
Borrowing/overdraft facilities 9,420 – – – – – 9,420
Other 232 – – – – – 232

10,952 1,330 1,327 1,314 1,349 23,547 39,819

More than
five years

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 Jahre Total

31/12/2024:
Project loans 1,466 1,498 1,531 1,566 1,563 21,202 28,827
Borrowing/overdraft facilities 4,962 – – – – – 4,962
Other 212 – – – – – 212

6,640 1,498 1,531 1,566 1,563 21,202 34,001

141 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ANNUAL REPORT 2024 WARIMPEX

8.2.2. Currency risk
The currency structure of financial liabilities in the Group breaks down as follows:

 RUB PLN EUR  Total

31/12/2023:
In foreign currencies  6,160,538 1,900
In EUR  62,107 437 154,641 217,185

31/12/2024:
In foreign currencies  1,555
In EUR  364 137,551 137,915

Sensitivity of consolidated earnings:
The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group’s earnings before taxes to certain changes in exchange rates that, based upon
reasonable judgement, may occur for the respective currency versus the euro. All other variables remain constant.

 PLN Total

Sensitivity 2023:
Increase by 10%   (1,070) (1,070)
Decrease by 10%   1,070 1,070

Sensitivity 2024:
Increase by 10%   (1,069) (1,069)
Decrease by 10%   1,069 1,069

Sensitivity of equity:
The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group’s equity to certain changes in exchange rates that, based upon reasonable
judgement, may occur for the respective currency versus the euro. All other variables remain constant.

PLN Total

Sensitivity 2023:
Increase by 10% (44) (44)
Decrease by 10% 44 44

Sensitivity 2024:
Increase by 10% (68) (68)
Decrease by 10% 68 68

142 WARIMPEX ANNUAL REPORT 2024 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

8.2.3. Default risk
Please refer to section 7.6. for quantitative information about default risk. This shows the impairments that were recognised and
the maturity structure of the current receivables. The maximum default risk is limited to the carrying amount of the financial re-
ceivables. There is no evidence of impairment for the financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired.

In 2018, the Group began letting out smaller office spaces. This can lead to higher default risk for Warimpex if the creditworthi-